CROCKER & CROCKER.r.c.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PATRICK D. CROCKER
patrick@crockerlawfirm.com

June 1, 2009

Ms. Renee Jenkins, Commission Secretary
Docketing Division

180 East Broad Street, 13™ Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

RE: SIGECOM, LLC
d/b/a WOW! INTERNET, CABLE AND PHONE
Case No. 09-393-TP-ATA

Dear Mr. Jenkins,

Enclosed for filing please find the final access tariff pages submitted on behalf of Sigecom, LLC d/b/a
Wow! Internet, Cable and Phone. This filing revises the switched access rates to mirror the rate caps.

The following items are included with this filing:

Exhibit A Superseded Tariff Sheets
Exhibit B Replacement Sheets

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (269) 381-8893 or via e-mail to
Patrick @er6gkerlawfirm.com

The Kalamazoo Building 107 West Michigan Avenue, Fourth Floor Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007

T 269.381.8893 F 269.381.4855



EXHIBIT A

Superseded Tariff Sheets



SIGECOM, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
Original Page No. 1
CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this rate sheet are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original
and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original rate sheet and are currently in
effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

SHEET REVISION SHEET REVISION SHEET REVISION
1 Original 26 Original
2 Original 27 Original
3 Original 28 Original
4 Original 29 Original
5 Original 30 Original
6 Original 31 Original
7 Original 32 Original
8 Original 33 Original
9 Original 34 Original
10 Original 35 Original
11 Original 36 Original
12 Original 37 Original
13 Original 38 Original
14 Original 39 Original
15 Original
16 Original
17 Original
18 Original
19 Original
20 Original
21 Original
22 Original
23 Original
24 Original
25 Original

*- indicates pages included in this filing

Issued: May 14, 2007 Effective: June 13, 2007
Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio,
Dated in Case No. 07- -TP-ACE
Issued by: Steve Stanfill, Vice President
SIGECOM, LLC
6045 Wedeking Avenue

Evansville, IN 47715



SIGECOM, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3

Original Page No. 36
CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (continued)

5.2 Rate Categories

5.21

5.2.2

5.2.3

524

5.2.5

There are three rate categories which apply to Switched Access Service:

e Local Switching
e Local Transport
e Common Line

Local Switching

The Local Switching cost category establishes the charges related to the use of end office
switching equipment, the terminations in the end office of end user lines, the termination of
calls at Company Intercept Operators or recordings, the Signaling Transfer Point (STP) costs,
and the SS7 signaling function between the end office and the STP.

Local Transport

The local transport category provides the transmission facilities between the Customer
designated premises and the end office switch(es) where the Customer traffic is switched to
originate or terminate the customer’'s communications.

Common Line

The Common Line cost category establishes the charges related to the use of Company-
provided end user common lines by customers and end users for intrastate access.

Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query

The Toll-Free 8XX Database Query Charge, will apply for each Toll-Free 8XX call query
received at the Company's (or its provider’s) Toll-Free 8XX database.

Issued: May 14, 2007 Effective: June 13, 2007

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio,
Dated in Case No. 07- -TP-ACE

Issued by: Steve Stanfill, Vice President
SIGECOM, LLC
6045 Wedeking Avenue
Evansville, IN 47715




SIGECOM, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
Original Page No. 38
CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES TARIFF

5.4 Rates and Charges
5.4.1  Local Switching
Originating, per minute $0.005820
Terminating, per minute $0.005820

5.4.2 Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query

Toll Free Database Query $0.002294  per query
Issued: May 14, 2007 Effective: June 13, 2007
Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio,
Dated in Case No. 07- -TP-ACE
Issued by: Steve Stanfill, Vice President
SIGECOM, LLC
6045 Wedeking Avenue

Evansville, IN 47715



SIGECOM, LLC

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
Original Page No. 39

CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES TARIFF

5.4 Rates and Charges (continued)

543

Switched Transport

Entrance Facility (Per DS1)
Monthly recurring
Nonrecurring

Direct Transport (Per DS1)
Dedicated Transport - Termination
Monthly recurring

Nonrecurring

Dedicated Transport - Facility, per mile
Dedicated Tandem Port - per port
Dedicated Trunk Port - per port
Common Transport
Access Order Charge
Nonrecurring trunk charges

Tandem Switched Transport -
Termination per minute

Tandem Switched Transport -
Facility, per minute, per mile

Tandem Switching, per minute

Common Transport Multiplexing, per minute

Common Trunk Port, per minute

Interconnection charge, per minute

Host/Remote Transport
Termination, per minute
Facility, per minute, per mile
Trunk Port, per minute

$227.00
$1,010.00 (First)
$950.00 (Additional)

$81.00

$310.00 (First)
$250.00 (Additional)
$25.00

$133.80

$120.25

$60.00
$115.00 (First)
$40.00 (Additional)

$0.000244

$0.000044
$0.001033
$0.000042
$0.000369
$0.000000

$0.000699
$0.000040
$0.000369

Issued: May 14, 2007
Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio,

Dated in Case No. 07-
Issued by: Steve Stanfill, Vice President
SIGECOM, LLC

6045 Wedeking Avenue

Evansville, IN 47715

Effective: June 13, 2007

-TP-ACE




EXHIBIT B

Replacement Sheets



SIGECOM, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
1% Revised Page No. 1
Replacing Original Page No. 1

CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this rate sheet are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original
and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original rate sheet and are currently in
effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

SHEET REVISION SHEET REVISION SHEET REVISION
1 1% Revised* 26 Original
2 Original 27 Original
3 Original 28 Original
4 Original 29 Original
5 Original 30 Original
6 Original 31 Original
7 Original 32 Original
8 Original 33 Original
9 Original 34 Original
10 Original 35 Original
1 Original 36 1% Revised*
12 Original 36.1 Original*
13 Original 36.2 Original*
14 Original 37 Original
15 Original 38 1% Revised*
16 Original 39 1% Revised*
17 Original 40 Original*
18 Original
19 Original
20 Original
25 Original
22 Original
23 Original
24 Original
25 Original

*- indicates pages included in this filing

Issued: May 7, 2009 Effective: June 7, 2009

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, in Case No. _09-393-TA-ATA

Issued by:  Steve Stanfill, Vice President
SIGECOM, LLC
d/b/a WOW! INTERNET, CABLE AND PHONE
6045 Wedeking Avenue
Evansville, IN 47715



SIGECOM, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3

1% Revised Page No. 36
Replacing Original Page No. 36
CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (continued)

5.2 Rate Categories

5.21

5.2.2

523

524

5.2.5

Local Switching

The Local Switching cost category establishes the charges related to the use of end office
switching equipment, the terminations in the end office of end user lines, the termination of
calls at Company Intercept Operators or recordings, the Signaling Transfer Point (STP) costs,
and the SS7 signaling function between the end office and the STP.

Local Transport

The local transport category provides the transmission facilities between the Customer
designated premises and the end office switch(es) where the Customer traffic is switched to
originate or terminate the customer’'s communications.

Common Line

The Common Line cost category establishes the charges related to the use of Company-
provided end user common lines by customers and end users for intrastate access.

Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query

The Toll-Free 8XX Database Query Charge, will apply for each Toll-Free 8XX call query
received at the Company's (or its provider’'s) Toll-Free 8XX database.

Tandem Switched Transport

Tandem-Switched Transport is composed of the following rate elements:

The Tandem-Switched Termination element includes the non-distance sensitive portion of
Switched Transport, and is assessed on a per access minute of use basis.

The Tandem-Switched Facility element includes the distance sensitive portion of Switched
Transport and is assessed on a per access minute of use per mile basis.

The Tandem-Switching element includes the access tandem switching associated with
Tandem-Switched Transport traffic and is assessed per access minute switched through the
tandem.

Issued: May 7, 2009 Effective: June 7, 2009

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, in Case No. 09-393-TP-ATA

Issued by:  Steve Stanfill, Vice President
SIGECOM, LLC
d/b/a WOW! INTERNET, CABLE AND PHONE
6045 Wedeking Avenue
Evansville, IN 47715

(D)

(N)



SIGECOM, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3

Original Page No. 36.1
CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES TARIFF

5.2

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (continued)

Rate Categories (continued)

5.2.6

5.2.7

5.2.8

529

Common Multiplexing

Common Multiplexing is provided on a usage sensitive basis in conjunction with Tandem-
Switched Transport. Switched access facilities are connected to the tandem as DS1
circuits. Multiplexing is required to convert common switched facilities from an operating
speed of 44.736 Mbps to an operating speed of 1.544 Mbps.

Common Trunk Port

The Common Trunk Port used by multiple customers provides for the termination of common
transport trunks in common end office trunk ports in conjunction with tandem routed traffic.
The Common Trunk Port rate is assessed on a usage sensitive basis on tandem routed
switched access. This rate will also be assessed on all minutes of use originating or
terminating at a RSS/RSM.

Host-Remote Transport

The Host Remote Termination rate is assessed to all switched minutes transported between
the Host office and a RSM or RSS. Host Remote rates apply to all Feature Groups used to
connect to the Host office.

The Host-Remote Facility rate applies on a per minute per mile basis to all switched access
minutes transported between the Host office and a RSM and RSS, regardless of the type of
Switched Transport service the customer uses to connect to the Host office.

Interconnection Charge

The interconnection Charge provides for interconnection with he Company's Switch Access
network. This rate element will be applied to all Switched Access calls that originate or
terminate at a Company end office.

Issued: May 7, 2009 Effective: June 7, 2009

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, in Case No. 09-393-TP-ATA

Issued by:  Steve Stanfill, Vice President
SIGECOM, LLC
d/b/a WOW! INTERNET, CABLE AND PHONE
6045 Wedeking Avenue
Evansville, IN 47715

(N)




SIGECOM, LLC

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
Original Page No. 36.2
CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (continued)

5.2 Rate Categories (continued)

5.2.10 Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service

The Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service is a service offering that utilizes originating
trunk side Switched Access Service to deliver Toll Free calls to the Company's Interexchange
Carrier Customers. The service provides for the forwarding of end user dialed Toll Free calls
to a Company Service Switching Point which will initiate a query to the database to perform
the Customer identification and delivery function. The call is forwarded to the appropriate
Interexchange Carrier Customer based on the dialed Toll-Free Number. Records exchange,
rating and billing for Toll Free Data Base Access Service is subject to the provisions of the
Multiple Exchange Carrier Access Billing Guidelines (MECAB).

A

Customer Identification Charge

Toll Free Data Base Access Service Customer Identification Charge applies for the
identification of the appropriate Interexchange Carrier Customer. The charge is
assessed to the Customer on a per query basis and may include an area of service
which may range from a single NPAINXX to an area consisting of all LATAs and
NPAs in the State of Ohio. The per query Customer Identification Charge is set forth
in Section

Customer Delivery Charge

The Toll Free Data Base Access Service Delivery Charge applies for the delivery of
the dialed Toll-Free ten digit number. The charge is assessed to the Interexchange
Carrier Customer on a per query basis and may include an area of service which
may range from a single NPA/NXX to an area consisting of all LATAs and NPAs in
the State of Ohio. The per query Customer Delivery Charge is set forth in Section

Issued: May 7, 2009

Effective: June 7, 2009

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, in Case No. 09-393-TP-ATA

Issued by:  Steve Stanfill, Vice President
SIGECOM, LLC
d/b/a WOW! INTERNET, CABLE AND PHONE
6045 Wedeking Avenue
Evansville, IN 47715

(N)

(N)



SIGECOM, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
1 Revised Page No. 38
Replacing Original Page No. 38

CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES TARIFF

5.4 Rates and Charges

Rates are applicable in both AT&T and Verizon Territories

5.4.1 Local Switching

Originating, per minute $0.003153 (R)
Terminating, per minute $0.003153 (R)
5.4.2 Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query Per query (T
Toll Free Database Query $0.002304 0]
Carrier ID Charge $0.001037 (N)
Customer Delivery Charge $0.000199 (N)
Issued: May 7, 2009 Effective: June 7, 2009

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, in Case No. 09-393-TP-ATA

Issued by:  Steve Stanfill, Vice President
SIGECOM, LLC
d/b/a WOW! INTERNET, CABLE AND PHONE
6045 Wedeking Avenue
Evansville, IN 47715



SIGECOM, LLC

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
1 Revised Page No. 39
Replacing Original Page No. 39

CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES TARIFF

5.4 Rates and Charges (continued)

5.4.3 Switched Transport

Tandem Switched Transport - Termination per minute
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5

Tandem Switched Transport -
Facility, per minute, per mile
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5

Tandem Switching, per minute
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5

Common Transport Multiplexing, per minute
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5

Common Trunk Port, per minute

Interconnection charge, per minute

Host/Remote Transport
Termination, per minute

Facility, per minute, per mile
Trunk Port, per minute

* Certain material previously found on this page is now located on page 40

$0.000103
$0.000103
$0.000105
$0.000107
$0.000109

$0.000013
$0.000014
$0.000014
$0.000014
$0.000014

$0.001118
$0.001151
$0.001155
$0.001291
$0.001856

$0.000015
$0.000017
$0.000018
$0.000018
$0.000018

$0.000371
$0.000000
$0.000313

$0.000016
$0.000371

(R)
(R)
(R)

(R)

(R)
(R)
(R)

(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)

(R)
(R)

)

(R)
(1)

Issued: May 7, 2009

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, in Case No. 09-393-TP-ATA

Issued by:  Steve Stanfill, Vice President
SIGECOM, LLC

Effective: June 7, 2009

d/b/a WOW! INTERNET, CABLE AND PHONE

6045 Wedeking Avenue
Evansville, IN 47715

(M(M)*

(M(M)*



SIGECOM, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
Original Page No. 40
CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES TARIFF

5.4 Rates and Charges (continued)

5.4.4 Carrier Common Line

Originating, per minute $0.000000 (N)
Terminating, per minute $0.000000 (N)
5.4.5 Miscellaneous Charges
. (M)*
Entrance Facility (Per DS1)
Monthly recurring $227.00
Nonrecurring $1,010.00 (First)
$950.00 (Additional)
Direct Transport (Per DS1)
Dedicated Transport - Termination
Monthly recurring $81.00
Nonrecurring $310.00 (First)
$250.00 (Additional)
Dedicated Transport - Facility, per mile $25.00
Dedicated Tandem Port - per port $133.80
Dedicated Trunk Port - per port $120.25
Common Transport
Access Order Charge $60.00
Nonrecurring trunk charges $115.00 (First)
$40.00 (Additional) (M)*

*Material now found on this page was previously located on page 39

Issued: May 7, 2009 Effective: June 7, 2009
Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, in Case No. 09-393-TP-ATA

Issued by:  Steve Stanfill, Vice President
SIGECOM, LLC
d/b/a WOW! INTERNET, CABLE AND PHONE
6045 Wedeking Avenue
Evansville, IN 47715



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

6/2/2009 9:34:36 AM

Case No(s). 09-0393-TP-ATA, 90-9341-TP-TRF

Summary: Tariff Final approved tariff pages for P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3 electronically filed by Mr.
Patrick D. Crocker on behalf of SIGECOM, LLC dba WOW! INTERNET, CABLE AND PHONE
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